

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

THOMAS WILNER, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Hon. Judge Cote
)	
v.)	1:07-cv-3883-DLC
)	
NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT REGARDING THE NON-GLOMAR RESPONSE**

GREGORY G. KATSAS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Director, Federal Programs Branch

ELIZABETH A. SHAPIRO
Assistant Director, Federal Programs Branch

ALEXANDER K. HAAS (CA# 220932)
Trial Attorney
Federal Programs Branch, Civil Division
United States Department of Justice
P.O. Box 883, 20 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tel: (202) 305-9334 — Fax: (202) 305-3138
Email: alexander.haas@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. The Terrorist Surveillance Program..... 2

 B. Plaintiffs’ FOIA Request and Defendants’ Responses. 3

 1. OLC’s Response. 4

 2. OIP’s Response for OAG and ODAG..... 6

 3. The Criminal Division’s Response. 7

 4. The Office of Solicitor General’s Response. 8

 5. The FBI’s Response..... 9

 6. The National Security Agency’s Response. 9

 C. Plaintiffs’ Operative Complaint & Documents At Issue..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 12

 I. DEFENDANTS’ SEARCHES FOR RESPONSIVE RECORDS
 WERE ADEQUATE. 15

 A. The Office of Legal Counsel Conducted a Reasonable Search..... 16

 B. The Office of Information and Privacy Conducted a
 Reasonable Search..... 17

 C. The Criminal Division Conducted a Reasonable Search..... 18

 D. The Office of Solicitor General Conducted a Reasonable
 Search..... 18

 E. The Federal Bureau of Investigation Conducted a Reasonable
 Search..... 19

 F. The National Security Agency Conducted a Reasonable Search..... 20

II.	DEFENDANTS PROPERLY WITHHELD RECORDS RESPONSIVE TO FOIA REQUEST NO. 3 UNDER FOIA.	20
A.	DOJ And NSA Properly Withheld Records Under Exemption One.....	20
	1. NSA Properly Withheld Records Under Exemption One.	25
	2. OLC Properly Records Under Exemption One.	27
	3. OIPR Properly Withheld Records Referred to it Under Exemption One.	29
	4. FBI Properly Withheld Records Under Exemption One.	29
B.	FBI Properly Withheld Records Under Exemption Two.....	30
C.	DOJ And NSA Properly Withheld Records Under Exemption Three.	34
D.	Defendants Properly Withheld Records under Exemption Five.	42
E.	DOJ Properly Withheld Records under Exemption Seven.	51
	1. The Criminal Division Also Properly Withheld Records Under Exemptions 7(A) and 7(D).	55
	2. The FBI Properly Withheld Records Under Exemptions 7(A), 7(D), and 7(E)..	57
F.	DOJ Properly Withheld Information under Exemptions Six and Seven(C).	59
	CONCLUSION.	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
ACLU v. DOD, 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	14
ACLU v. United States Dep't of Justice, 265 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2003).	21, 22, 26, 27
AFL-CIO v. Fed. Election Comm'n, 177 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	61
Abbotts v. NRC, 766 F.2d 604 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	21
Access Reports v. Dep't of Justice, 926 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	49
Accord Campbell v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).	15
Alyeska Pipeline Serv. v. U.S. Env't Prot. Agency, 856 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1988).	53
Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986).	12
Assoc. of Retired R. R. Workers v. United States R.R. Retirement Bd, 830 F.2d 331 (D.C. 1987).	35
Baez v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, 647 F.2d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 1980).	62
Bassiouni v. CIA, 392 F.3d 244 (7th Cir. 2004).....	15
Blanton v. Dep't of Justice, 63 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 1999).....	33, 52, 55
Blazy v. Tenet, 979 F. Supp. 10 (D.D.C. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 1998 WL 315583 (D.C. Cir. 1998).	62
Brinton v. Dep't of State, 636 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1980).	50
Brunetti v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation, 357 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.D.C. 2004).	19
Campbell v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	15, 19, 20
Carney v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).	15
Carter v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce, 830 F.2d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	60

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	12
Center for Nat'l Security Studies v. U.S. Dept. of Justice, 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	passim
Cities Serv. Co. v. Fed. Trade Comm'n, 627 F. Supp. 827 (D.D.C. 1984).....	45
City of Virginia Beach v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce, 995 F.2d 1247 (4th Cir. 1993).....	47
Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy, 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	44, 47
Coleman v. Federal Bureau of Investigation, 13 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 1998).....	52, 55
Conoco, Inc. v. Dep't of Justice, 687 F.2d 724 (3d Cir. 1982).....	48
Crooker v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms, 670 F.2d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	30, 32, 34
D'Alessandro v. U.S. Dept. of Justice, 1991 WL 35519 (D.D.C. 1991).....	55
Davis v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, 968 F.2d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	61
Delta Ltd. v. Customs and Border Prot. Bur., 384 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2005).....	32
Dep't of Defense v. FLRA, 510 U.S. 487 (1994).....	60
Dept. of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n, 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	43
Dept. of Justice v. Tax Analysts, 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	11
Doherty v. DOJ, 775 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1985).....	13
Dow Jones & Co., Inc. v. Dep't of Justice, 917 F.2d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	54
Dudman Communications Corp. v. Dept. of the Air Force, 815 F.2d 1565 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	47, 48
Electronic Privacy Information Center v. Dep't of Justice, 511 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2007).....	1, 10-11
Exxon Corp. v. Dep't of Energy, 585 F. Supp. 690 (D.D.C. 1983).....	47
Ferguson v. FBI, No. 89 Civ. 5071, 1995 WL 329307 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 83 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1996).....	2

First Nat'l Bank of Arizona v. Cities Serv. Co., 391 U.S. 253 (1968).....	12
Fisher v. Dept. of Justice, 772 F. Supp. 7 (D.D.C. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 968 F.2d 92 (D.C. Cir. 1992).	55
Fitzgibbon v. CIA, 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	35
Florida Immigrant Advocacy Cir. v. Nat'l Security Agency, 380 F. Supp. 2d 1332 (S.D. Fla 2005).	37
Founding Church of Scientology of Washington, D.C., Inc. v. Smith, 721 F.2d 828 (D.C. Cir. 1983).	31
Fund for Constitutional Gov't v. Nat'l Archives and Records Serv., 656 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1981).	20
Guillot v. Garrett, 970 F.2d 1320 (4th Cir. 1992).....	3
Halperin v. CIA, 629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980).	13, 22
Hayden v. NSA/CSS, 608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979).	passim
Hickman v. Taylor, 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	45
Hogan v. Huff, 2002 WL 1359722 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	37
Hornbostel v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior, 305 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2003).....	49
Hunt v. FBI, 972 F.2d 286 (9th Cir. 1992).	63
Hunt v. U.S. Marine Corps, 935 F. Supp. 46 (D.D.C. 1996).....	49
Immigrant Advocacy Ctr. v. Nat'l Security Agency, 380 F. Supp. 2d 1332 (S.D. Fla. 2005).....	37
Int'l Paper Co. v. Fed. Power Comm'n, 438 F.2d 1349 (2d Cir. 1971).....	49
Iturralde v. Comptroller of Currency, 315 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	16
John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp., 493 U.S. 146 (1989).	12
Johnson v. Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys, 310 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2002).	15
Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dept. of Justice, 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004).	45, 64, 65

Judicial Watch v. Dep't of Justice, 06-cv-00406 (March 20, 2008).....	1, 10-11
Judicial Watch of Florida, Inc. v. Dep't of Justice, 102 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2000).	48
Judicial Watch v. Export-Import Bank, 108 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2000).....	43
Judicial Watch v. Rossotti, 285 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2003).....	15
Kay v. Fed. Communications Comm'n, 976 F. Supp. 23 (D.D.C. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> 172 F.3d 919 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	57
Keys v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, 830 F.2d 337 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	51
Kidd v. Dep't of Justice, 362 F. Supp. 2d 291 (D.D.C. 2005).	19
Klunzinger v. IRS, 27 F. Supp. 2d 1015 (W.D. Mich. 1998).	49
Krikorian v. Dept. of State, 984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993).	22
Lesar v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, 636 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1980).	62
Librach v. FBI, 587 F.2d 372 (8th Cir. 1978).....	59
Linder v. NSA, 94 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1996).	36, 42
Mack v. Dept. of Navy, 259 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2003).	61
Manna v. DOJ, 51 F.3d 1158 (3d Cir. 1995).....	53
Mead Data Central, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of the Air Force, 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).	44
Meeropol v. Meese, 790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	15
Military Audit Project v. Casey, 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir.1981).....	12, 13, 21, 22
Miller v. Casey, 730 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1984).	13, 21, 22
Minier v. CIA, 88 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 1996).....	12, 40
Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 421 U.S. 132 (1975).	43
Nation Magazine, Wash. Bur. v. Customs Serv., 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995).	61

National Archives and Records Admin. v. Favish, 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	64
National Labor Relations Bd. v. Robbins Tire and Rubber Co., 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	53
New York Public Interest Research Group v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 249 F. Supp. 2d 327 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	48
New York Times Co. v. Nat'l Aeronautics & Space Admin., 920 F.2d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	60
Nixon v. Adm'r of Gen. Servs., 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	46
Nixon v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	45
Nixon v. Sirica, 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	46
Ogelsby v. U.S. Dep't of the Army, 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	15, 19, 20
People for the American Way v. NSA ("PFAW"), 462 F. Supp. 21 (D.D.C. 2006).....	1, 11
Russell v. Dep't of the Air Force, 682 F.2d 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	48
SafeCard Services, Inc. v. SEC, 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	63
Salisbury v. United States, 690 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	21
Schiffer v. FBI, 78 F. 3d 1405 (9th Cir. 1996).....	61
Schiller v. National Labor Relations Bd., 964 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	30, 32, 44
Schrecker v. U.S. Dept. of Justice, 349 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	16
Schwarz v. Dep't of the Treasury, 131 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2000).....	63
Smith v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms, 977 F. Supp. 496 (D.D.C. 1997).....	55, 59
Snepp v. United States, 444 U.S. 507 (1980).....	39
Solar Sources, Inc. v. United States, 142 F.3d 1033 (7th Cir. 1998) (quoting <i>Robbins Tires</i> , 437 U.S. at 236).....	54
Southam News v. U.S. Immigration & Naturalization Serv., 674 F.Supp. 881 (D.D.C. 1987).....	50

Spannaus v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, 813 F.2d 1285 (4th Cir. 1987).	54
Spurlock v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation, 69 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 1995).	12
Steinberg v. Dep't of Justice, 23 F.3d 548 (D.C. Cir.1994).	15, 19, 20
Tax Analysts v. Internal Revenue Serv., 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir.1997).	43
The Founding Church of Scientology of Washington, D.C., Inc. v. Nat'l Security Agency, 610 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	35
The New York Times v. Dept. of Defense & Dept. of Justice ("NYT"), 499 F. Supp. 2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	1, 10-11
Thompson v. Dep't of the Navy, 1995 WL 527344 (D.D.C. 1997).	49
Tigue v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, 312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002).	42, 51
Town of Norfolk v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 968 F.2d 1438 (1st Cir. 1992).	47
U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Landano, 508 U.S. 165 (1993).	54
United States Dep't of State v. Washington Post Co., 456 U.S. 595 (1982).....	60
United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974).	45
United We Stand American v. IRS, 359 F.3d 595 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	11
Voinche v. FBI, 46 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 1999).	52
Voinche v. FBI, 940 F. Supp. 323 (D.D.C. 1996).	33, 58, 63
Washington Post Co. v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Servs., 690 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1982).	60, 62
Weissman v. CIA, 565 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	22
Western Ctr. for Journalism v. Internal Revenue Serv., 116 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000).	15
Whalen v. U.S. Marine Corps, 407 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2005).	40
Wickline v. FBI, 1994 WL 549756 (D.D.C. 1994).....	55

Wiesenfelder v. Riley, 959 F. Supp. 532 (D.D.C. 1997).	31
Williams v. FBI, 69 F.3d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 1995).	54
Winter v. Nat'l Security Agency, 569 F. Supp 545 (S.D. Cal. 1983).	37
Wolfe v. Department of Health and Human Servs., 839 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1988).	44

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(b).	passim
18 U.S.C. § 798.	37
50 U.S.C. § 403-1(i).	passim
50 U.S.C. § 402 note.	36, 37

REGULATIONS

46 Fed. Reg. 59941, § 1.12(b).	28
60 Fed. Reg. 19825 (Apr. 17, 1995).	3
68 Fed. Reg. 15315 (Mar. 25, 2003).	3, 21

MISCELLANEOUS

Executive Order 12958.	3, 23
Executive Order 12333.	28
Executive Order 13292.	3
